Heavenly Unified Korea Theory Education Development Task Force Workshop

Young Ho Yoon March 29 and 30, 2023 Marine Jeju and Marine Yeosu Districts



The workshop aimed to 1) establish a foundation for the institution's mission to complete Heavenly Unified Korea and achieve victory for VISION 2027, 2) develop public lecture materials on the Theory of a Heavenly Unified Korea, 3) train lecturers for the dissemination of public lectures on the Theory of a Heavenly Unified Korea, and 4) promote changes in national consciousness through the Sub-region 4 Heavenly Unified Korea Peace Forum.

The workshop started with an opening ceremony hosted by UPF Secretary-General Lee Dong-hyun, followed by a lecture demonstration, content introduction, and drafting the initial lecture plan. Great District Leader Jung Woo-chul, in his prayer report, "As True Mother has given us the responsibility to restore one-third of humanity, we must remember the immense responsibility that Sub-region 4 also bears. Centering on the Theory of Heavenly Unified Korea by Dr. Jin Sung Bae, Hyojeong Academy President, please allow us to develop lecture plans suitable for Sub-region 4 so that we can establish and substantially establish a Heavenly Unified Korea."

During the workshop, YSP Branch Chairman Lee Bok Jin conducted a lecture demonstration on the "Theory of Heavenly Unified Korea (Chapter 5: The Path to Peaceful Unification of North and South Korea)." The participants drafted initial lecture plans, each 40 minutes long, focusing on the topics of "unification" and "peace," which are part of Dr. Jin Sung Bae's Theory of Heavenly Unified Korea.

The workshop successfully concluded its first step towards laying a foundation for all citizens to participate in True Parents' peace and unification movement by training lecturers who can propagate the Theory of Heavenly Unified Korea in a more accessible and powerful manner according to each local situation.

The workshop was attended by Jo Yook-hyun, UPF Vice President, Lee Joon, FFWPU Vice President, Jung Guk Jin, YSP Vice President, Jung Woo-chul, Marine Jeju Great District Leader, Son Young-ho, Naju District Leader, Kim Hwi-deok, Suncheon Church Leader, Lee Bok Jin, YSP Marine Jeju Branch President, and Lee Dong-hyun, UPF Director General.